

Nos. 12-13 & 12-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY GILL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

BRIEF IN RESPONSE OF NANCY GILL ET AL.

FOLEY HOAG LLP
Claire Laporte
Ara B. Gershengorn
Matthew E. Miller
Catherine Deneke
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 832-1000

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
David J. Nagle
Richard L. Jones
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-2800

**Counsel of Record*

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES &
DEFENDERS

Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto*
Vickie L. Henry
Janson Wu
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350
mbonauto@glad.org

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Paul M. Smith
Luke C. Platzer
Matthew J. Dunne
Melissa A. Cox
1099 New York Ave, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS NANCY GILL, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 1

 A. DOMA’s Enactment..... 2

 B. Respondents Suffer From Their
 Disparate Treatment Under
 DOMA..... 6

 C. Procedural Background And The
 Opinions Below. 12

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 16

 I. There Is No Dispute That This Case
 Raises Questions Of National
 Importance That Are Ripe For Review..... 16

 II. The First Circuit Faithfully Applied
 This Court’s Rational Basis Precedents
 To Invalidate Section 3 Of DOMA. 18

A.	The First Circuit Correctly Recognized The Importance Of Context In Rational Basis Analysis.....	18
B.	The First Circuit Correctly Identified Federalism Considerations As Further Meriting Careful Review.	20
C.	The First Circuit’s Application Of Rational Basis Review Followed Well-Established Principles.	23
D.	DOMA Can Be Explained Only By Impermissible Disapproval And Exclusion Of Gay Men And Lesbians.	29
III.	This Court Should Decide Whether Heightened Scrutiny Applies To Discrimination On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation.....	31

A.	The Two Essential Factors (Historical Discrimination And Contribution To Society) Are Easily Satisfied.	34
B.	Gay Men And Lesbians Are A Minority And Face Significant Obstacles To Winning Political Protections Democratically.....	35
C.	Sexual Orientation Is An Enduring And Defining Characteristic.....	37
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	22
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	28, 30
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct 2355 (2011).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	34, 37
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled by, Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	32
<i>Christian Legal Society of the University of California v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 18, 19, 20, 27, 31, 33
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	2
<i>Ensminger v. Commissioner</i> , 610 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16, 35, 37
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	32

<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	36, 38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	26, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lofton v. Security of Department of Children & Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	34
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	33
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Railway v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	24
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	22
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	14, 21
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	37
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	15, 26
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1750 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012).....	31
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15, 20, 24, 34
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	33

<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .	14, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	33
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) ...	14, 18, 19, 20, 30
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	30
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....	38
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	6
Act of Oct. 31, 1951, ch. 655, § 1, 65 Stat. 710	6
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 100 Stat. 2419 (1996), <i>codified at</i> 1 U.S.C. § 7	2
5 C.F.R. § 831.613(e)(1)(v)	28
5 C.F.R. § 842.605(e)(1)(v)	28
5 C.F.R. § 1651.5(b).....	28
20 C.F.R. § 10.415	28
20 C.F.R. § 219.32	28

20 C.F.R. § 222.11	28
20 C.F.R. § 222.13	28
20 C.F.R. § 404.345	28
20 C.F.R. § 404.726	28
28 C.F.R. § 32.3	28
29 C.F.R. § 825.113	28
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j).....	28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. 16,799 (1996).....	5
142 Cong. Rec. 16,972 (1996).....	5
142 Cong. Rec. 17,074 (1996).....	5
142 Cong. Rec. 17,082 (1996).....	5
142 Cong. Rec. 17,089 (1996).....	4
142 Cong. Rec. 22,334 (1996).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	4, 5, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nancy Cott, <i>Public Vows</i> (2000)	2
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 91-09-060 (Dec. 6, 1990).....	3
Social Security Ruling 84-18: Validity of Marriage - Estoppel – Ohio	28
Social Security Ruling 63-20 - Validity of Marriage Between First Cousins	28

U.S. General Accountability Office, GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (2004).....	6
U.S. General Accountability Office, GAO/OGC-97-16, <i>Defense of Marriage Act</i> (1997)	6
